PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
YIXIANG SU	10/01/2006

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	MASEP MEDICAL SCIENCE & TECHNOLOGY INTERNATIONAL (HOLDING) CO., LTD.
Street Address:	Block B, 1st Floor, Building B1, Shenzhen Digital Technical Yard
Internal Address:	South Road 7th, High-Tech Zone
City:	Shenzhen
State/Country:	CHINA

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5528653

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (408)975-7501

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 408-975-7988

Email: fbernstein@kenyon.com
Correspondent Name: Frank L. Bernstein
Address Line 1: Kenyon & Kenyon LLP
Address Line 2: 333 W. San Carlos St., #6

Address Line 2: 333 W. San Carlos St., #600
Address Line 4: San Jose, CALIFORNIA 95110

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	13981/2
-------------------------	---------

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Frank L. Bernstein, Reg. No. 31,484

Total Attachments: 3

source=MASEP_Assignment#page1.tif source=MASEP_Assignment#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 019511 FRAME: 0161

500308036

\$40.00

source=MASEP_Assignment#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 019511 FRAME: 0162



PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This PATENT ASSIGNMENT (the "Agreement") is effective as of [October 1], 2006 (the "Effective Date"), by and among:

[SU YIXIANG], ID Number: 340403194809010818, Passport Number G06577728, ("Assignor") and

[MASEP MEDICAL SCIENCE & TECHNOLOGY INTERNATIONAL (HOLDING) CO., LTD.]. a Cayman Islands Corporation ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor desires to sell, assign, transfer, convey and deliver to Assignee, and Assignee desires to purchase, assume and acquire from Assignor, all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Patent (as defined below),

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the above premises and of the mutual agreements, provisions and covenants contained in this Agreement and intending to be legally bound hereby, the Assignor and Assignee hereby agree as follows:

- Assignor hereby sells, assigns, transfers, conveys and delivers to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the patent (Patent No. 5528653, Patent Name: Rotational coniformly-focused gamma radiating unit)hereto, including, without limitation, all United States and foreign rights (excluding China) relating to or arising therefrom, all continuing and continuation-in-part applications claiming priority thereto, and all patents of the United States which may be granted thereon, and all reissues and extensions of the foregoing, including all applications for industrial property protection, including, without limitation, all applications for patents, utility models, and designs which may hereafter be filed for said invention in any country or countries other than the United States, together with the right to file such applications and the right to claim for the same the priority rights derived therefrom under the patent laws of the United States, the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, or any other international agreement or the domestic laws of the country in which any such application is filed, as may be applicable; and all forms of industrial property protection, including, without limitation, patents, utility models, inventors' certificates and designs which may be granted for the foregoing in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof, and all rights to bring actions at law or in equity for the past, present and future infringements, misappropriations or other violations of any of the foregoing, including all income, royalties, damages, payments, accounts and accounts receivable now or hereafter due and/or payable under and with respect thereto (collectively, the "Patent").
- 2. Assignce is to hold all right, title and interest in and to the Patent as fully and exclusively as it would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor had the assignment in Section 1 not been made. Assignor shall not contest Assignee's ownership of the Patent, or the validity or enforceability of the Patent, including in any claim, action, arbitration, suit, inquiry or proceeding.
- 3. As full consideration for all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Patent, Assignee shall pay to Assignor RMB700, 000.00 after the execution of this

PATENT REEL: 019511 FRAME: 0163



Agreement before July 10, 2007. Assignee shall pay to Assignor the rest RMB700,000.00 within (5) business days after patent transfer files are accepted by The United States Patent and Trademark Office.

- 4. Assignor will, without additional consideration, take such further actions and execute promptly such further documents as are necessary or desirable to transfer, vest, record and perfect good, valid and marketable title to the Patent in Assignee. Assignor hereby authorizes Assignee to request the relevant government entity or agency to record Assignee as the assignee and owner of the Patent.
- 5. Assignor, on behalf of itself and its subsidiaries, if applicable, hereby releases, acquits and forever discharges Assignee, its subsidiaries and its distributors and customers, direct and indirect, from any and all claims or liability for infringement of the Patent that arose prior to the Effective Date of this Agreement.
- 6. This Agreement may be executed in one or more counterparts, and by the different parties hereto in separate counterparts, each of which when executed shall be deemed to be an original but all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same agreement.
- 7. This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the applicable federal laws of the United States and the laws of the State of [California] (without regard to the principles of conflicts of laws thereof). Each of the Assignor and Assignee (i) agree that any suit, action or proceeding arising out of or relating to this Agreement may be brought in the federal courts located in [California]; (ii) consents to the non-exclusive jurisdiction of each such court in any suit, action or proceeding relating to or arising out of this Agreement; (iii) waives any objection that it may have to the laying of venue in any such suit, action or proceeding in any such court; and (iv) agrees that service of any court paper may be made in such manner as may be provided under applicable laws or court rules governing service of process.
- 8. Shall the Assignee reject to pay the Assignee the patent transfer fee, the Assignor has the right to cancel the Contract, and request for compensation of actual loss thereof, and shall be free of liability of returning the payment already paid to Assignor.
- 9. Shall the Assignee delay the payment, for each day delayed, the Assignee shall pay an extra 0.05% of the amount overdue as fine for breach of contract.
- Assignee the loss brought by such violation, the total amount of compensation shall not exceed the total payment made by the Assignee to the Assigner.
- 11. This Agreement has both Chinese and English version, and in the case of any discrepancy between the two versions, the Chinese version shall govern and prevail.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto execute this Agreement as of the date first above written.

大一分 Name: まれる 2006,10.1

IMASEP MEDICAL SCIENCE & TECHNOLOGY DEVELOPMENT CO., LTD.

Name: Danny Qiu 2006.10.1
Title: Chairman

055403-0002-11755-HongKeng,2029833

RECORDED: 07/03/2007

PATENT REEL: 019511 FRAME: 0165